OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI
	United States Patent and Trademark O FORM COVER SHEET
To the Director of the U.S. Date 1	NTS ONLY
Name of conveying party(ies)	lease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
Penske Composites, LLC, an Illinois Corporation	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Name: Alcan Baltek Corporation
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 8770 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
Execution Date(s)	STYO West Bryll Mawr Avenue
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Chicago
Joint Research Agreement	State: II
Government Interest Assignment	State: IL.
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:60631
Other	
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
	6,902,694
	6,863,970
Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
Name: Cindi Schermerhorn	involved: 2
internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
troot Add	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
treet Address: 330 N. Wabash Avenue	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
ity: Chicago	8. Payment Information
tate: <u>ILZip:60611</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
hone Number: <u>312-840-7854</u>	Expiration Date
ax Number: <u>312-840-7884</u>	b. Deposit Account Number 10-0460
mail Address: cschermerhorn@jenner.com	Authorized User Name Cindi Schermerhorn
Signature: // A // 1	
Signature	June 18, 2008
Cindi L. Schermerhorn	Date
Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 021109 FRAME: 0923** 

## **EXECUTION COPY**

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Patent Assignment") is entered into as of December 4, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between Penske Composites, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Alcan Baltek Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein will have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION as recited in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the Effective Date, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest that Assignor possesses in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (which is incorporated into and made a part of this Patent Assignment), together with all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissuances, re-examinations and foreign counterparts to any of the foregoing, and together with all rights to sue and recover for any past, present or future infringement, damage or injury to any of the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed hereinafter by Assignee and its successors and assigns.

In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of this Patent Assignment and the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement will prevail. Nothing contained herein will be deemed to alter, modify, expand or diminish the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

\* \* \* \* \*

CHICAGO\_1447919\_3

PATENT REEL: 021109 FRAME: 0924 PENSKE COMPOSITES, LLC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

Title: Chief Executive Officer	
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) )SS.	
COUNTY OF DUPAGE )	
known to me, who acknowledged that	, 2006, there appeared before me Marvin L. Peplow, personally the or she signed the foregoing Patent Assignment as his or her with full authority of Penske Composites, LLC.
WITNESS my hand and officia	ıl seal.
Signature Julius Instruments Tyron Horrows	My commission experience of the commission ex
ALCAN BALTEK CORPORATION	
Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	·
STATE OF	}
COUNTY OF	) SS. )
On this day of known to me, who acknowledged that voluntary act and deed on behalf and wi	he or she signed the foregoing Patent Assignment as his or her th full authority of Alcan Baltek Corporation.
WITNESS my hand and official	l seal.
Signature	(Seal) My commission expires
	The state of the s

PATENT REEL: 021109 FRAME: 0925 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

PENSKE COMPOSITES, LL	ıC	
By:		
Name:Title:		
STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) SS.	
	)	
MICHIE TO MICH ACKNOWICUS	cu mai ne or s	there appeared before me, personally he signed the foregoing Patent Assignment as his or her uthority of Penske Composites, LLC.
WITNESS my hand and		
Signature	(Seal)	My commission expires
		<del></del>
ALCAN BALTEK CORPORA	TION	
By: Ovoder M. D.  Name: Theodore M. T.  Title: Attorney - IN-Fore Aland Batter	Tany to of pratie	~
STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
COUNTY OF (OOK	) SS. )	
MIOWELLO IIIC, WHO acknowledge	a that he or sh	nere appeared before me THEOPORE M. TMC personally e signed the foregoing Patent Assignment as his or her thority of Alcan Baltek Corporation.
WITNESS my hand and o	official seal.	My commission expires 8/14/2008
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MICHAEL LEE WHITCHURC Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires Aug. 14, 2008	Н	

**PATENT REEL: 021109 FRAME: 0926**  

## SCHEDULE A

	PATENTS					
Country	Title	Patent Number	Issue Date			
U.S.	Fastener Retention Foam Sheet and Associated Methods	6,902,694 B2	June 7, 2005			
U.S.	Fastener Foam Retention Sheet and Associated Method	6,863,970 B2	March 8, 2005			

A - I

PATENT REEL: 021109 FRAME;⊤₽927⊘6